## **RESOLUTION 23-271**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF WOODBURN OF THE COUNTY OF ALLEN, INDIANA APPOINTING THE ALLEN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION TO UPDATE ZONING.

**COMES NOW** the City Council of the City of Woodburn, State of Indiana, pursuant to authority vested in it by Indiana Code § 36-7 et. seq., as amended, and adopts the following resolution.

**WHEREAS** the City Council desires to update the City of Woodburn zoning ordinance by aligning it with the Allen County, City of Fort Wayne, and the Town of Huntertown zoning ordinances; and,

**WHEREAS** the Allen County Plan Commission serves as the Plan Commission for the City; and,

**WHEREAS** the Allen County Department of Planning Services serves as the Land Use staff for the City; and,

**WHEREAS** the Allen County Department of Planning Services Land Use staff has prepared a calendar and a general scope for the proposed project;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Woodburn, State of Indiana, that the Council hereby requests that the Allen County Plan Commission initiate a process to update and align the City of Woodburn zoning ordinance and Subdivision Control ordinance, as generally set forth in the attached scope and calendar;

Adopted and Resolved this 17<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2023.

## < SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE >

R-23-271 Page 1

## COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODBURN, INDIANA

By:		YEA	NAY	ABS
	Vicky Sarrazine, Councilwoman			
Ву:	Michael Martin, Councilman	YEA	NAY	ABS
Ву:	Tonya Thompson, Councilwoman	YEA	NAY	ABS
Ву:	Dean Gerig, Councilman	YEA	NAY	ABS
By:	Daniel Watts, Councilman	YEA	NAY	ABS
<u>ATTEST</u>	<u>}</u>			
Ву:	Timothy Cummins, Clerk-Treasurer			
The foregoing resolution passed by the Council is signed and approved ( ) / not approved ( ) by me on the same date.				
By:				
Joseph Kelsey, Mayor for the City of Woodburn				

R-23-271 Page 2